respectively, during the three-month period and year ended August 31, 2019, due to the early adoption of
IFRS 16. EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin would have been ($5.4) million and
($19.4) million, ($4.9) million and ($17.6) million, and (10.8%) and (10.9%), respectively for the three-month
period and year ended August 31, 2019 without the early adoption of IFRS 16.

For the year ended August 31, 2018, adjusted EBITDA excludes the non-cash loss on the disposal of fixed
assets as we believe this item does not reflect the performance of the underlying business of the Company.

Goodfood Market Corp.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis
   Year ended August 31, 2019

   22 | P a g e

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – FISCAL 2019 AND 2018

The following table sets forth the components of the Company’s Consolidated Annual Audited Statement
of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018:

 AS REPORTED AMOUNT WITHOUT IFRS 16

YEARS ENDED
AUGUST 31,

YEARS ENDED
AUGUST 31,

(In thousands of Canadian
dollars, except share
information) 2019 2018

Variance   Variance

($) (1) (%) (2) 2019 2018 ($) (1) (%) (2)

Revenue $ 161,333 $ 70,502 $ 90,831 129% $ 161,333 $ 70,502 $ 90,831 129%

Cost of goods sold 121,023  55,842  (65,181) 117% 121,559 55,842 (65,717) 118%

Gross profit  $ 40,310 $ 14,660 $ 25,650

175% $ 39,774 $ 14,660 $ 25,114 171%

Gross margin (3) 25.0% 20.8% N/A N/A 24.7% 20.8% N/A N/A
Selling, general and

administrative expenses $ 58,284 $ 23,618 $(34,666) 147% $ 59,171 $ 23,618 $ (35,553) 151%
Depreciation and amortization

expenses 2,617  461  (2,156) 468%

1,276 461

(815)

177%

Loss on disposal of fixed assets - 113  113  100% - 113 113 100%

Net finance expenses (income) 346 (98) (444) 453% (286) (98) 188 192%

Net loss, being
comprehensive loss $ (20,937) $ (9,434) $(11,503) 122% $ (20,387) $ (9,434) $ (10,953) 116%

Basic and diluted net loss
per share  $ (0.38) $ (0.19) $ (0.19) 100% $ (0.37) $ (0.19) $ (0.18) 95%

(1) A positive variance represents a reduction to net loss and a negative variance represents an increase in net loss.
(2) Percentage change is presented in absolute values.
(3) Gross margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue and is expressed in percentage terms.

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES FOR REPORTED AMOUNTS FOR FISCAL 2019 COMPARED TO
2018

 The increase in revenue was primarily driven by the continued growth in the number of active
subscribers, the expansion of the national platform to reach new geographies in Canada and the

[…]

 The decrease in loss on disposal of fixed assets resulted from the disposal of fixed assets that occurred
in Fiscal 2018. No other disposals of fixed assets have occurred during Fiscal 2019.

 The increase in net finance expenses (income) resulted primarily from the interest expense on lease
obligations associated with the recognition of lease obligations pursuant to the Company’s early
adoption of IFRS 16, effective September 1, 2018, partially offset by higher interest income earned due
to increased interest rates and cash position provided by operating and financing activities.

 The increase in net loss is mainly attributable to higher selling, general and administrative expenses
and depreciation and amortization expenses, offset by higher gross profit.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018

The following table sets forth the components of the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss for the three-month periods ended August 31, 2019 and 2018:

AS REPORTED AMOUNT WITHOUT IFRS 16

THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED
AUGUST 31,

THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED
AUGUST 31,

(In thousands of Canadian
dollars, except share
information) 2019 2018

Variance

2019 2018

Variance

($) (1) (%) (2) ($) (1) (%) (2)

Revenue $ 45,259 $ 21,371 $ 23,888 112% $ 45,259 $ 21,371 $ 23,888 112%

Cost of goods sold 33,182 16,778  (16,404) 98% 33,391 16,778 (16,613) 99%

Gross profit  $ 12,077 $ 4,593 $ 7,484 163% $ 11,868 $ 4,593 $ 7,275 158%

Gross margin (3) 26.7% 21.5% N/A N/A 26.2% 21.5% N/A   N/A
Selling, general and

administrative expenses $ 17,009 $ 7,397 $ (9,612) 130% $ 17,310 $ 7,397 $ (9,913) 134%
Depreciation and amortization

expenses 874 202 (672) 333% 464 202 (262) 130%

Net finance expenses (income) 81  (50) (131) 262% (91) (50) 41 82%

Net loss, being
comprehensive loss $ (5,887) $ (2,956) $  (2,931) 99% $ (5,815) $ (2,956) $ (2,859) 97%

Basic and diluted net loss
per share  $ (0.10) $ (0.06) $ (0.04) 67% $ (0.10) $ (0.06) $ (0.04) 67%

(1) A positive variance represents a reduction to net loss and a negative variance represents an increase in net loss.
(2) Percentage change is presented in absolute values.
(3) Gross margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue and is expressed in percentage terms.

Goodfood Market Corp.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis
   Year ended August 31, 2019

   24 | P a g e

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES FOR REPORTED AMOUNTS FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 COMPARED TO 2018

[…]

 The increase in cash and cash equivalents is the result of increased net cash provided by operating
and financing activities as cash flow from operations contributed $880 thousand, in addition to the equity
and debt financing transactions completed during this fiscal year.

 The increase in inventories is due to the Company’s growth, where the increase in food inventory and
packaging inventory generally follows weekly and monthly revenue trends, respectively.

 The increase in restricted cash is the result of a covenant from the August 2019 debt financing where
the bank amended the existing financing agreement to provide the Company with $12 million in further
term loans, revolving line of credit and other short-term financing but required a cash collateral account
of $2.5 million.

 The increase in fixed assets is primarily due to investments in the capacity expansions and automation
of the Company’s production facilities in order to increase production capacity.

 The increase in right-of-use assets and lease obligations reflects the Company’s early adoption of
IFRS 16.

AS REPORTED AMOUNT WITHOUT IFRS 16

(In thousands of Canadian
dollars)

August 31,
 2019

August 31,
2018 Variance

August 31,
 2019

August 31,
2018 Variance

Total Assets $  80,783 $  34,309 $  46,474 $ 70,212 $ 34,309 $ 35,903
Variance mainly due to:

Cash and cash equivalents 45,149 24,453 20,696 45,149 24,453 20,696

Inventories 4,735 1,585 3,150 4,735 1,585 3,150

Restricted cash 2,500 - 2,500 2,500 - 2,500

Fixed assets 13,545 6,006 7,539 14,053 6,006 8,047

Right-of-use-assets 11,089 - 11,089 - - -

Total Liabilities $  63,382 $  17,853 $  45,529 $ 52,261 $ 17,853 $ 34,408
Variance mainly due to:

Line of credit 1,540 500 1,040 1,540 500 1,040
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 30,704 11,343 19,361 30,704 11,343 19,361

Deferred revenue 5,923 2,522 3,401  5,923 2,522 3,401
Long-term debt, including

current portion  12,491 2,092 10,399 12,787 2,092 10,695
Lease obligations, including

current portion 12,724 - 12,724 - - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity $  17,401 $  16,456 $  945 $ 17,951 $ 16,456 $ 1,495
Variance mainly due to:

Common shares 56,598 36,283 20,315 56,598 36,283 20,315

Deficit (41,546) (20,609) (20,937) (40,996) (20,609) (20,387)

Goodfood Market Corp.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis
   Year ended August 31, 2019

   26 | P a g e

 The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is primarily due to higher purchases resulting
from the Company’s growth, increase in the Company’s corporate credit cards limits and more
favourable payment terms as a result of increased purchasing power with key suppliers as the
Company increases its scale.

 The increase in deferred revenue is due to Company’s growth and to the timing of period-end within
the Company’s weekly delivery cycle.

 The increase in long-term debt resulted from the secured financing closed in November 2018, where